APPRCPRIATION ACT.

Act Mo. 27, 1958.

Elizabeth 11, An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Juiintay Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds,
sums to make good the supplies granted for

the ordinary annual services of the Govern-

ment for the year commencing on the first

day of July, 1958, and ending on the thirtieth

day of June, 1959, both dates inclusive, and

for charges supplementary or “Unauthorised

in Suspense” from certain Funds for the year

from



Appropriation Act.

299

from the first day of July, 1957, to theno.27,1958.

thirtieth day of June, 1938, hoth dates
inclusive; and for purposes connected
therewith. [Assented to, 5th November,
1958.]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most datiful and
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-cight,
to the thirticth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and fifty-nine (inclusive of both dates), for Services to
be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund;
in adjustment of the vote “ Advance to Treasurer,”
1957-58, Consolidated Revenue Iund for supplemen-
tary charges during the period from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, to the
thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and
fifty-eight (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised 1n Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Scrvices of the year 1957-58, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the Road
Transport and Trafic Fund; to cover payments
“ Unauthorised m Suspense ” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1957-58, to be provided
for out of the Road Transport and Tratlic Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Metropolitan
Transport Trust General Fund; to cover payments
“ Unauthorised 1n Suspense ” for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1957-58, to be provided for out
of the Motlopohtzm Transport Trust General Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Newcastle and
District Transport Trust General Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the Sydney
Harbour Trust Renewals Fund; and for Services to be
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund: And
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds
the

Proamble.



300 Appropriation Act.

No.27,1958. the several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid :
"~ Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,

and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CoxsorLipATED REVEXTE Funp—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1958, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1959.

SurrLEMENT TO ScHEDULES TO THE CoxsTiTUTION AcT :—The
sum of Five thousand one hundred and eight pounds for
Supplement to Schedules, as follows :(—

1. Other pensions and allowances 5,108 0O

Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution Act £5,108 0 O

Tax LEGISLATURE :— The sum of One hundred and eighty-seven
thousand six hundred and twenty-five pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Legislative Establishments following :—

2. Legislative Council ... 18,640 0 ©
3. Legislative Assembly ... 54,992 0 0
4. Legislative Council and Assembly ... 62,791 0 O
5. Parliamentary Library 19413 0 O
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff 31,78 0 O

Total, The Legislature ... ... £187625 0 O

Carried over ... £192,733 0 0O



Appropriation

Brought over ...

Preyier :— The sum of Eight millions seven hundred and
fifty-three thousand nine hundred and eighteen pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

7. Head Oflice
8. Vice-President of the E\ecutne Councﬂ and Representmtlvg
of the Government in the Legislative Council
9. Leader of the Opposition .. . ..
10. State Governor's thdbhbhﬁl(‘nts (including Vice-Regal
Residence ““ Hillview ) and Executive Council ...
11. Ministerial Motor Services
12. New South Wales Government O{ﬁces, Tondon (mclu(lm(r
Engineer’s Branch) .
13. Auditor-General’s Depdltment
14. Public Service Board .
15. Police

Act.

301

No. 27, 1958,

£192,733

£
112,404

400
3,066

24,150
13,711

96,333
198,151
128,579

7,816,624

0

=

0

>

Total, Premier

.. £8,753918

SHIOOOD [e>lten) OO

SICOOO [l an) [

MixtsterR For TravsPORT :— The sum of Three hundred and
ninety-four thousand five hundred and fourteen pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

16. Head Office

394,514

Total, Minister for 'lransport

394,514

COLONIAL SECRETARY, MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION AND MINISTER
FOR Co-orERATIVE SoCIETIES :— The sum of One million
four hundred and twenty-four thousand five hundred and
thirty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—

17. Head Office

18. Fisheries

19. Aborigines \Velfare Board

20. Weights and Measures ..

21. Department of Tourist Activ xtles

22. Department of Immigration ...

23. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Remstry of Frlendly
Societies

521,597
77,467
178,116
30,788
395,243
30,950

190,370

< SCOoOoCOCCO

S COSOoOOOO

Total, Colonial Secretary, Mlmster for Immlgratlon a.nd
Minister for Co-operative Societies ..

.. £1,424,531

[

[l

Carried over

...£10,765,696




302 Appropriaticn Act.

No.27, 1958.

Brought over

...£10,765,696 0 0O

MixisTer For Heavts :—The sum of Twenty-five millions two
hundred and eighty-seven thousand seven hundred and
sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

£ .o
24, Central Adninistration . 207,299 0 O
25, Contribution to the Hospital Fund . 17,889,857 0 O
26. Scientific Activities 119,600 0 O
27. Inspectorial Services 71,716 ¢ O
28, Maternal and Baby Welfare 222517 0 O
29. State Hospitals and Homes 1,349,709 0 O
30. Mental Hospitals 4271851 0 O
31. Master in Lunacy’s Office 54,689 0 O
32. Miscellaneous Boards ... 30,662 0 O
33. Other Health Services ... 1,069,860 0 ©
Total, Minister for Health ...£25,287,760 0 O
CoLoNIAL TREASURER :(—The sum of Sixteen millions five
hundred and seventy-four thousand two hundred and
and twenty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Mainten-
ance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—
34. Head Office 8,832,209 0 0
35. Advance to Treasurer ... 1,500,000 0 O
36. State Lotteries (Admlmstratlon Costs) 530,357 0 O
37. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 163,044 0 O
38. Government Stores Department 1,900,180 0 O
39. Government Cleaning Service 1,716,591 0 0
Maritime Services Board of New Q'outh \Va]es—
40. Navigation 713,127 0 O
41.  Observatory Hill Rosumed Ama 107,560 0 O
42, Government Real Estate Office 339,797 0 O
43. Government Printer 626,000 0 O
44, Land Tax Office 85,269 0 O
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ...£16,574224 0 O
Carried over ...£52,627,680 0 0O




Appropriation Act.

303

No. 27, 1958.

Brought over ..£52,627680 0 O

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUsTICE :(—The sum of
Four millions four hundred and fifty-three thousand six
hundred and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses

of the Establishments and Services following :— £ s. d.
43. Attorney-General-—Head Office 187,529 0 O
46. Crown Solicitor ... Lo 162992 0 0
47. Court Reporters... 138565 0 0
48. The Judges 976514 0 O
49. Public Solicitor ... 31,244 0 O
50. Minister of Justice—Head Olfice 57,356 0 O
51. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 51,322 0 O
52. Master in Equity 15,630 0 0
53. Probate Office ... 26,8347 0 O
54. District Courts ... 53,622 0 O
55. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... 5,728 0 O
56. Coroners ... 23122 0 O
57. Petty Sessions ... ... 736,060 0 O
58. Tair Rents ... 1085323 0 O
59. Public Trustee ... .. 218140 0 O
60. Sheriff ... e 302798 0 O
61. Prisons ... ... 133083 0 O
62. Registrar-General s 709032 0 0
63. Licenses Reduction Board ... 40035 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice Lo E4453617 0 O
SECRETARY FOR Laxps:—The sum of One million six hundred
and sixty-seven thousand nine hundred and fifty-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
64. Lands Administration ... ... 1,083001 0 O
65. Western Lands Commission ... 63104 0 O
66. Letter Delivery Bureaux 1681 0 0
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £1,667,956 0 O
Carried over... ,..£58,749253 0 O




304 Appropriation Act.

No. 27, 195%.

Brought over ...£58,749,253 0 O
.4

SECRETARY FOrR Punric Works :—The sum of Four millions
five hundred and fifty-nine thousand six hundred and
two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :(—

67. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ...

£

A

s. d.

4,559,602 0 O

Total, Secretary for Public Works ... £4559602 0 0

MmxisteR ¥oR LocaL GovErRNMENT :—The sum of One million
five hundred and seventy-four thousand eight hundred and
fifty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :—

68. Local Government Department 1,176,545
69. Valuer-General’s Department ... 398,307 0
Total, Minister for Local Government ... ... £1,574,852 0 0
MinisTeR FOR Housixg :—The sum of One hundred and seventy-
nine thousand nine hundred and thirty-three pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
70 Ministry of Housing—IIead Office 179,935 0 0O
Total, Minister for Housing £179,933 0 0

Carried over ...£65,063640 0 0




MiNisTER For Epucatioy :—The sum of Forty-two millions
and eighty-four thousand seven hundred and eleven
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and

MixisTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND DMINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WEeLFARE :—The sum of One million nine hundred and
forty-six thousand and eighty-six pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

SecrETARY ¥OR MINES :—The sum of Five hundred and forty-
two thousand four hundred and eighty-four pounds, to
defray the Sslaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

89.
90.

Appropriation Act.

Brought over

Services following :—

Department of Education—

Head Office

Primary Education ...

Secondary Education

Training of Teachers

Natloml Fitness

Observatory ...

Australian Museum ...
Art Gallery of New South \Valcs
Public Library of New South Wales
Library Board .
Conservatorium of Music

State Emergency Services and Civ 11 Defence

Department of Technical Education—

Technical Education
Museum of Technology and Apphed SClence

Total, Minister for Education

Administrative Division
Establishments Division
Social Welfare Division

Field Division

Total, Minister for Chlld \Velfare and Mlmster for

bocml Welfare

following :—

Department of Mines
Department of Explosives ...

Total, Secretary for Mines

Carried over

305

No. 27, 1958.

...£65,063,640 C

£
6,034,696

19477855
- 10171729

2,058,967
94,822
13,043
66,210
32,692

971,347
379,408
53,406
32,013

3,340,036
58,487

212,084,711

oioo coooooocooocooo ®

jol

OO CcocoOocCcoooooD f

542,965
677,764
687,369
437,988

OO0

SO OoOO

. £1,946,086

o

=]

481,763
60,721

£542,484

£109,636,921

=2 =l N

olo'loo




306 Appropriation Act.

No. 27, 1958,

Brought over £109,636,921 0 O
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Five
hundred and forty-two thousand seven hundred and eight
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
£ s. d.
91. Ministerial Office 132,852 0 O
92. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar 71,027 0 0
93. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 278,516 0 0
94, Youth Welfare ... 60,253 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry £542,708 0 0
MinisTER For CoNSERVATION :—The sum of Two millions two
hundred and thirteen thousand three hundred and
thirty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following :—
95. Head Office s e e 114677
96. Soil Conservation Service s aee we 900,002
97. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission ... we 083,609
Forestry Commission—
98. Head Office ... - . - we 320,770
99. Wood Technology Division ... e oo e we 117,400
100.  Field and Country Offices ... cn e e e 712,830
Total, Minister for Conservation ... - o - £2,213338 0 O
Carried over . - o - £112,392,967 0 0




Anpropriation Act.

307

No. 27, 1958,

Brought over £112,392967 0 0

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER For Foob

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.

108.
109.
110.
111.

Propucriox :—The sum of Three millions six hundred
and fifty-three thousand seven hundred and forty-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Yxpenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

£ s. d.
Central Administration 636,693 0 0
Division of Plant Industry 212,863 0 0O
Division of Horticulture 134,475 0 O
Division of Dairying 132943 0 O
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 209,831 0 O
Wagga Agricultural College 121,146 0 O
Experiment Farms and Nurseries 319513 0 O
Division of Animal Industry—
Head and Distriet Offices 428515 0 O
Queensland Border ... 59,601 0 O
Tick Quarantine Areas 1,116,399 0 0
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activitics 121,754 0 0O
Total, Minister for Agriculture and Minister for Food
Production ... ... £3,653,7143 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1958, To 30TH JUNE, 1959

£116,046,710 0 0O




308 Appropriation Act.

No. 27, 1958.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST JULY,
1957, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1958.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”
1957-58, oN AcCCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1957-58 :— The sum of One million five hundred thousand
pounds for Supplementary Charges made during the
period from st July, 1957, to 30th June, 1958, for the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

THE LEGISLATURE — £ s d
Legislative Council 80 1 1
Legislative Assembly 2,154 0 9
Parliamentary Library ... 13 3 9

Total, The Legislature £3149 5 7
PREMIER —
Head Office 25599 2 8
Leader of the Opposmon 9 7 6
State Governor’s Istablishments (including Vice-Regal
Residence, ““ Hillview ”) and Executive Council... 3471 5 1
New South Wales Government Offices, London 1,490 10 6
Auditor-General’s Department 647 8 7
Public Service Board 1,518 6 3
Police 55207 3 7
Total, Premier £88,02¢ 4 2
MiNisTER FOR TRANSPORT -—
Head Office 6,990 13 8
Total, Minister for Transport £6,990 13 8
CoLONIAL SECRETARY, MINISTER FOR IMMIGRATION AND MINISTER
FOR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES—
Head Office 18280 6 5
Fisheries ... 1,305 17 3
Aborigines Welfare Board 17 0 2
Department of Tourist Activities 10,580 5 3
Department of Immigration ... 445 6 9
Registry of Co- operatrve Societics and Reﬂlbtry of Fnendly
Societies . 459 10 5
Total, Colonial Secretary, Mmlster for Immlgratlon
and Minister for Co- -operative Societies .., . £31088 6 3
Carried over e o ot . £129,252 9 8




Appropriation Act. 309

No. 27, 1958.

Brought over .. £129252 9 8

MixisTer For HearTH — £ s d
Department of Public Health — Central Administration ... 313 5 9
Contribution to the Hospital Fund ... e 0233122 7T 7
Maternal and Baby Welfare ... 134 10 10
State Hospitals and Homes ... 51 18 8
Mental Hospitals 1398 5 3
Other Health Services ... . 15102 3 3

Total, Minister for Health ... £250,122 11 4

CoLoNIAL TREASURER —

Head Office . 83,980 19 1
State Lotteries (Admlms’cratxon Costs) 21,509 1 2
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 1,835 16 9
Government Stores Department 33,600 10 8
Government Cleaning Service ... 11,746 15 3
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales —

Navigation ... 22,000 10 4
Bureau of Statistics and Economlcs 241 16 9
Government Printer ... 14,943 3 3
Land Tax Office 9 5 b

Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £190,003 18 8

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AXD MINISTER OF JUSTICE —

Attorney-General — Head Office 15,717 7 10
Crown Solicitor ... . 792 0 8
Court Reporters ... 5939 4 8
The Judges 26,480 5 2
Public Sohcltor 476 19 11
Minister of Justice — Head Of‘ﬁce 2,904 16 3
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 3031 1 9
Master-in-Equity 681 18 6
Probate Office ... 497 18 4
District Courts ... 5,065 2 8
Chief Industrial Maclstrate 8 Court 203 16 9
Coroners ... . . 1,120 13 8
Petty Sessions ... 13621 1 1
Fair Rents 2,689 6 0O
Public Trustee ... 4601 1 O
Sheriff ... 888 8 1
Prisons ... 505 16 9
Re_istrar- Geneml . . 36,104 6 2
Total, Attorney-General aud Mlmster of J ustice ... £120311 5 3
Carried over £698 690 4 1



310 Appropriation Act.

No. 27, 1958.

Brought over ... £698,600 4 11
SECRETARY ror LaNDS— £ s. d.
Lands Administration ... 56,999 9 O
Western Lands Commission ... 611 11 10
Letter Delivery Bureaux 792 13 7
Total, Secretary for Lands ... £58,403 14+ 5
SECRETARY FOR PunrLic Wonrks—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices e. 196,998 12 7
Total, Secretary for Public Works .. £196,998 12 T
MinistER For LocAL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department 36,468 4 6
Valuer-General’s Department ... 6,940 17 10
Total, Minister for Local Government ... £43,409 2 4
MintsTEr FOrR Housineg—
Ministry of Housing—Head Office ... 4500 0 O
Total, Minister for Housing £4500 0 O
MinisTER FOR EDpucaTioN—
Head Office 29472 10 O
Primary Education .. 12839 8 2
Secondary Education ... 8,047 13 8
Training of Teachers ... 29,073 11 4
National Fitness 5,004 17 9
Australian Museum 2,096 12 8
Art Gallery of New South Wales 691 9 7
Public Library of New South Wales ... 2,000 0 O
Conservatorium of Music 226 10 3
State Emergency Services and Civil Defence 2,738 1+ 9
Technical Education ... 31,604 2 B
Total, Minister for Education ... ... £239,402 10 10
MixntsTER For CHILD WELFARE AXD MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Administrative Division 27,984 13 4
Establishments Division 9,663 13 0
Social Welfare Division 18,850 18 11
Ficld Division ... 14,165 16 2
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister for
Soctal Welfare £70,665 6 5
Tarried over ... £1,312,069 11 6




Appropriation Act. 311

Brought over

SECRETARY FOR Mixks—
Department of Mines

Total, Secretary for Mines

MiNisTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—

Ministerial Office .

Industrial Commission and Industrlal Re"l%tl&]’.‘
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lilts
Youth Welfare

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry

MiINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Ofiice

Soil Conservation Ser\ ice .
Water Conservation and Irrigation Comnubsxon
Forestry Commission—

Head Office .

Wood Techuology Dnmon

Field and Country Offices

Total, Minister for Conservation ...

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER FOR

Provrerion—

Central Administration
Division of Plant Industry
Division of Dairving ...
Hawkesbury A"ucultural Collet*e
Wagga Armcultuml College
Experiment Farms and Nurseries
Division of Animal Industry—

Iead and District Offices ...

Tick Quarantine Areas ... .
Botanic Gardens and Allied Actxntm

No. 27, 1958,

.. £1,312,069 11 6

£ s. d.
48950 11 4
£4890 11 4
12.622 16 9
5293 17 7
1746 16 10
2 029 19_9
21,698 1 11

10624 14 2
1215 0
11,306 5 1
7731 4 3
560 17 3

95,030 17 10
£125266 13 7

Foop

1,757 11 3
3869 5 1
4,037 13 1
1,031 19 2
244519 8
223 17 5
0

3,103 12
9,007 14 10
10547 9 2

Total, Minister for Agriculture and Minister for Food

Production

£36,075 1 8

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
Revinxve Funp, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE

“ Apvaxce 1o TREASURER,” 1957-58 ...

.. £1,500,000 0 O




312 Appropriation Act.

No. 27, 1958.

Paymexts “ UsavrHorised Ix SuspensE ”:—The sum of
Three millions four hundred thousand one hundred and
eightv-seven pounds four shillings and one penny, to
cover payments  Unauthorised in Suspense,” to
30th June, 1938, for Urgent Claims on account of Services
of the year 1957-58, made in anticipation of the sanction
of Parltament as follows . —

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1957-58.

£ s. d
CoroxiaL, TREASURER—
Head Office ... 2,766,755 0 0
Total, Colonial Treasurer ... ... £2.766,755 0 O
SECRETARY FOR PuBLIic WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices 50,000 0 O
Total, Seeretary for Public Works .. £30,000 0 O
MintsTeER FOrR LocaL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department 50,795 15 10
Total, Minister for Local Government ... ... £50,795 15 10
MinisTeErR FOrR EpUcarion—
Head Office .. 213615 0 O
Primary Education ... .. 18423716 1
Secondary Education ... oo 134,763 12 2
Total, Minister for Education ... ... £532,636 8 3
ToTaL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
ReveExtE Fuxp ror Pavmexts “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SusreNsE 7 FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1957-58 ... £3,400.1%7 ¢4 1




Appropriation Act. 313

No. 27, 1958.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT Rainways Funp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Seventy millions one hundred and thirty-one thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1958, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1959. £ s. .

Administrative and General Charges .. 2,890,000 0 O
Way and Works ... 12,550,000 0 O
Rolling Stock .. . ... 27,610,000 O O
Transportation and Trafﬁc ... 17,550,000 0 O
Electrical Branch ... ... 3,600,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax ... 1135000 0 O
Port Kembla Industrial Area ... 126000 0 O
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution ... 2,200,000 0 O
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms eee 2,470,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT

RaiLways Fuxp ... ...£70,131,000 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC
Funp—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Three millions three hundred and three thousand nine hundred

pounds.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1958, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1959. £ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... 3,303,900 0 O
ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE R0oAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric Fuxp . . £3,203900 0 O
PaymeExTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SLSPF\SE --The sum of

Ninety-seven thousand three hundred and thirty-six
pounds ten shillings and four pence to cover payments
* Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1958, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1957-58,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parlianient as

follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1957-38— £ s d
Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses... 97,336 10 4

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AxD Trarric Fuxp ror PAvyMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE ~’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1957-58 ... £97,336 10 4




314 Appropriation Act.

No. 27, 1958,

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL Funp—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund there
is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Twelve millions six hundred and eighty-seven thousand
eight hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1958, TGO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1959.

Administrative and Other Charges— £ s. d. £ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges ... 755,000 0 O
Depreciation ... ... 660,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax ... 236,000 0 O
Contribution to Government Railways
Superannuation Fund ... ... 450,000 0 O
2,101,000 0 0
Tram Services—Operation and Maintenance—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures .o e e ... 421,000 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Low Tension
Feeders and Overhead Way ... 133,300 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... 611,000 0 O
Electric Power for Traction ... 416000 0 O
Traffic ... 1,454,300 0 O
3,035,600 0 O
Omnibus Services—Operation and Maintenance—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses
and Equipment ... .o 1,973,700 0 0
Traffic ... ... 5577500 0 O

7,651,200 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TraxsrorT TrusT GENERAL Fuxp ... £12,687,800 0 O

PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of
Seventy-nine thousand four hundred and thirty-six pounds
fifteen shillings to cover payments ‘ Unauthorised in
Suspense,” to 30th June, 1958, for Urgent Claims on account
of Services of the year 1957-58, made in anticipation of the
sanction of Parliament as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1957-H8—
Omnibus Services— £ s. d.
Traflic ... 79,436 15 @
TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TraxsrorT TrusT GENERAL Fuxp FOR PavyMENTS
“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE FOR SERVICES OF
THE YEAR 1957-58 . £79436 15 0




Appropriation Act. 315

No. 27, 1958.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT
TransporT TrUsT GENERAL Funp—

5. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter
expressed :—The sum of One million three hundred and eighty-nine
thousand five hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM TFIRST JULY, 1958, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1939.

Administrative and Other Charges— £ s. d. £ s. d.
Admunistrative and General Charges 64,000
Depreciation ... 82,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax 23,000
Contribution to Government Railways
Superannuation Fund ... 50,000 0 O
219,000 0 O
Omnibus Services—Operation and Maintenance—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses
and Equipment ... .. 328,800
Traffic ... ... 841,700
1,170,500 0 0

TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
Drsrricr TraxsporT TRUST GENERAL Fuxp ... ... £1,389,500 0 ©




316 Appropriation Act.

No. 27, 1958.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HarBour TrusT Funp—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Two millions and three thousand eight hundred and ninety-five
pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1958, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1959.

£ s d.
Administrative and General Charges ... 658322 0 O
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 46,127 0 0O
Control of Port .. 102,088 0 0
Survey of Port 43,708 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Property ... .. 634064 0 O
Sundry Services ... 105,780 0 O
Dredging 14,400 0 O
Demolition of Wharves and Buildings ... 1,156 0 0O
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... 13,800 0 0
Coal Cranes, Balmain, Operating Expenses 10,800 0 0
Transfer to Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund ... ... 250,000 0 O
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses ... . 123650 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY
Harpour Trust Fuxp ... ... £2003,895 0 O




Appropriation Act. 317

No. 27, 1958.

APPROPRIATIONS 0OUT oOF THE SypNEY HarBour TRUST
Rexewars Funxp—

7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Renewals Fund there is
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Six hundred thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1458, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1959.

£ s d

Renewals of Structures and Plant ... ... 600,000 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY

HarBour Trust RENEWALs Fusp ... ... £600,000 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FuUND—

8. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund therc is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Forty-one thousand pounds.

£ s. d.
Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—
Cost of Acquisition of Land for the purposes of Closer
Settlement and contingent expenses ... 1000 0 0
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer
Settlement ... 40,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED oUT oOF THE CLOSER
SerTLEMENT FUND e £41000 0 O




318

No. 27, 1958,

Proviso.

Treasurer
or lawful
Authority
shall pay
by warrant
or order.

Appropriation Act.

9, Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and
the following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred
on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the
Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess
of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on such
Estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the Public
Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or
person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a
specific amount from any item, subdivision, or division,
other than for specific public works or an item under
the division * Other Services,” to any other item, sub-
division, or division, within the same vote other than for
specific public works or an item under the division
“ Other Services ’; and subject to the following proviso,
expenditure shall not be incurred on any division shown
on the Estimates of the Government Railways Fund, the
Road Transport and Traffic Fund, the Metropolitan
Transport Trust General Fund, the Newecastle and District
Transport Trust General Fund, and the Sydney Harbour
Trust Fund, in excess of the sum provided therefor by
Parliament on such Estimates—provided that if the
exigencies of the Public Service render it necessary, the
Colonial Treasurer or the person appointed by him may
authorise the transfer of a specific amount from any
division, other than for specific public works, to any
other division within the vote other than for specific
public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation of
or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount of
which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as
aforesaid.

10. There shall be issued and paid the said several
sums for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any
warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed
to the Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may
from time to time order and direct, and the payments so
to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the

sald



Annual Holidays (Amendment) Act. 319

said funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer No. 27, 1958.
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise

In connection with any of the State Departments
transferred to the Comimonwealth on or after the date

of such transfer.

11. The said Colonial Treasurer or other Iawful Treasurer
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time }’fult?l‘;fily
to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money shall bo
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or “hyef.
order in writing as aforesaid, and the reccipts of tlic moneys
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall Fid by
be a full and wvalid discharge to the said Colonial
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said
accounts for any such sums as may be thercin
mentioned, and he or they shall receive credit for the
same accordingly.

12. This Act may Dbe cited as the “ Appropriation Short title.
Act, 1958.”




